
On the Approval of  Conventional Fixed Rates of Excise Duty 
 

Resolution 
of December 1, 1995, No. 969 

 In order to implement Article 3 of the Decree of the President of Ukraine of September 18, 1995, 
No. 849 "On Introducing Excise Duty Stamps on Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Products," the Cabinet 
of Ministers of Ukraine resolves: 
 
 To approve the conventional fixed rates of excise duty for alcoholic beverages and tobacco 
products for prior payment when selling excise duty stamps of the following values: 
 

No TN ZED Code Name of goods (products) Conventional fixed rates 
of excise duty for prior 
payment when selling 
excise duty stamps 

1 2 3 4 

1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
3. 
 
 
 
4. 
 
 
5. 
 
 
 
6. 
 
 
7. 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
 
 

220710000,  
220890910 
 
220710000, 
220890910 
 
 
220890310, 
220890330, 
220890390 
 
220820-220890 
 
 
220410110, 
220410190, 
220410900 
 
2204 (except 
220410,220430)   
 
2205 
 
 
220300 

Drinking alcohol and ethyl alcohol 
 
 
Ethyl alcohol used by domestic 
manufacturers to produce alcoholic 
juices and perfumes 
 
Vodka, alcoholic products 
 
 
 
Strong drinks from fruit and grape 
alcohol 
 
Champagne and sparkling wines, 
grapes 
 
 
Natural wines including fortified wines  
 
Vermouths and other natural wines 
Malt beer 
 

2.5 ECU/1 litre 
 
 
0.8 ECU/1 litre 
 
 
 
4.0 ECU/1 litre 
 
 
 
5.0 ECU/1 litre 
 
 
1.0 ECU/1 litre 
 
 
 
0.2 ECU/1 litre 
 
 
0.5 ECU/1 litre 
 
 
 
0,04 ECU/1 litre 

9. 
 
 
 
 
10. 
 
 
11. 

2204 
 
 
 
240210000 
 
 
 
240220000 

Dessert drinks with a low percentage 
of alcohol including fizzy drinks with 
up to 120 alcohol 
 
Cigars (including cigars with cut ends), 
cigarillos (thin cigars) containing 
tobacco 
 
Cigarettes containing tobacco 

0.2 ECU/1 litre 
 
 
 
5 ECU/100 pcs 
 
 
 
6 ECU/1000 pcs 



No TN ZED Code Name of goods (products) Conventional fixed rates 
of excise duty for prior 
payment when selling 
excise duty stamps 

1 2 3 4 

 
12. 
 
13. 
 
14. 
 
15. 

 
24031000 
 
240399100 
 
240391000 
 
240399900 

 
Smoking tobacco 
 
"Homogenized" tobacco  
 
Chewing tobacco and snuff 
 
Other tobacco 

 
2 ECU/1 kg 
 
2 ECU/1 kg 
 
2 ECU/1 kg 
 
2 ECU/1 kg 

 


