On the Approval of Conventional Fixed Rates of Excise Duty

Resolution of December 1, 1995, No. 969

In order to implement Article 3 of the Decree of the President of Ukraine of September 18, 1995, No. 849 "On Introducing Excise Duty Stamps on Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Products," the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine resolves:

To approve the conventional fixed rates of excise duty for alcoholic beverages and tobacco products for prior payment when selling excise duty stamps of the following values:

No	TN ZED Code	Name of goods (products)	Conventional fixed rates of excise duty for prior payment when selling excise duty stamps
1	2	3	4
1.	220710000, 220890910	Drinking alcohol and ethyl alcohol	2.5 ECU/1 litre
2.	220710000, 220890910	Ethyl alcohol used by domestic manufacturers to produce alcoholic juices and perfumes	0.8 ECU/1 litre
3.	220890310, 220890330, 220890390	Vodka, alcoholic products	4.0 ECU/1 litre
4.	220820-220890	Strong drinks from fruit and grape alcohol	5.0 ECU/1 litre
5.	220410110, 220410190, 220410900	Champagne and sparkling wines, grapes	1.0 ECU/1 litre
6.	2204 (except 220410,220430)	Natural wines including fortified wines	0.2 ECU/1 litre
7.	2205	Vermouths and other natural wines Malt beer	0.5 ECU/1 litre
8.	220300		0,04 ECU/1 litre
9.	2204	Dessert drinks with a low percentage of alcohol including fizzy drinks with up to 12° alcohol	0.2 ECU/1 litre
10.	240210000	Cigars (including cigars with cut ends), cigarillos (thin cigars) containing tobacco	5 ECU/100 pcs
11.	240220000	Cigarettes containing tobacco	6 ECU/1000 pcs

No	TN ZED Code	Name of goods (products)	Conventional fixed rates of excise duty for prior payment when selling excise duty stamps
1	2	3	4
12.	24031000	Smoking tobacco	2 ECU/1 kg
13.	240399100	"Homogenized" tobacco	2 ECU/1 kg
14.	240391000	Chewing tobacco and snuff	2 ECU/1 kg
15.	240399900	Other tobacco	2 ECU/1 kg